

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA

STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES,  
ADAM CRUM, in his official capacity  
as Commissioner of the Department,  
OFFICE OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES,  
and KIM GUAY, in her official capacity  
as Director of OCS,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,  
v.

Z.C., through his next friend, LORENZ  
KAUFMAN, on behalf of himself and  
those similarly situated,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants

Supreme Court Nos. S-18249/S-18259

Trial Court Case No. 3AN-14-07961 CI

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE STATE OF ALASKA,  
THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT, ANCHORAGE, THE HONORABLE WILLIAM F.  
MORSE, PRESIDING

**CROSS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

/s/ Goriune Dudukgian  
Goriune Dudukgian (AK Bar No. 0506051)  
James J. Davis, Jr. (AK Bar No. 9412140)  
NORTHERN JUSTICE PROJECT, LLC  
406 G Street, Suite 207  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
Tel: (907) 308-3395  
Fax: (866) 813-8645

Filed in the Alaska Supreme Court  
this 26th day of May, 2022.

Meredith Montgomery, Clerk

By: Joyce Marsh  
Deputy Clerk

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON .....ix

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT/PARTIES TO THE CASE .....2

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....3

    A. Social Security Benefits Available for Children.....3

    B. The Representative Payee Program. ....4

    C. OCS’s Duty to Financially Support Foster Children. ....6

    D. OCS’s Surreptitious Scheme of Taking Foster Children’s Social Security Benefits to Pay for Their Cost of Care..... 7

    E. The Supreme Court’s Decision in Keffeler II..... 11

    F. Procedural History..... 13

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 16

ARGUMENT ..... 17

    I. OCS’s Practice Violates Alaska’s Equal Protection Clause..... 17

        A. Alaska’s Equal Protection Standard.....20

        B. OCS Singles Out Foster Children Who Receive Social Security Benefits for Disparate Treatment. ....21

        C. OCS’s Disparate Treatment of Foster Children Does Not Survive Even the Lowest Level of Scrutiny. ....25

        D. Federal Law Does Not Preempt the Equal Protection Claim.....30

    II. The Trial Court Erred by Failing to Order the Disgorgement of Social Security Benefits Taken by OCS Without Due Process. ....36

A. OCS Will Be Unjustly Enriched If Allowed to Retain the Social Security Monies Taken from the Class Without Due Process. ....36

B. Restoration of Wrongfully Taken Property Is a Standard Remedy for Due Process Violations.....42

CONCLUSION .....45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aileen H. Char Life Interest v. Maricopa County</i> , 93 P.3d 486 (Ariz. 2004) .....	44
<i>Alaska Civ. Liberties Union v. State</i> , 122 P.3d 781 (Alaska 2005).....	25, 26
<i>Alaska Inter-Tribal Council v. State</i> , 110 P.3d 947 (Alaska 2005).....	21
<i>Allen v. State, Dep’t of Health &amp; Soc. Servs., Div. of Pub. Assistance</i> , 203 P.3d 1155 (Alaska 2009) .....	30
<i>Anderson v. Tuboscope Vetco, Inc.</i> , 9 P.3d 1013 (Alaska 2000) .....	37
<i>Andrews v. Alaska Operating Eng’rs-Emp’rs Training Tr. Fund</i> , 871 P.2d 1142 (Alaska 1994) .....	17
<i>Astrue v. Capato</i> , 566 U.S. 541 (2012) .....	3, 27
<i>Banks v. Trainor</i> , 525 F.2d 837 (7th Cir. 1975).....	44
<i>Brandner v. Providence Health &amp; Servs.</i> , 394 P.3d 581 (Alaska 2017).....	42
<i>C.G.A. v. State</i> , 824 P.2d 1364 (Alaska 1992) .....	5, 34, 35
<i>Catlett v. Catlett</i> , 561 N.E.2d 948 (Ohio App. 1988).....	33
<i>Childs v. Childs</i> , 310 P.3d 955 (Alaska 2013) .....	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Morris</i> , 575 A.2d 582 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990) .....	34
<i>Dennis O. v. Stephanie O.</i> , 393 P.3d 401 (Alaska 2017) .....	25
<i>Etheredge v. Bradley</i> , 502 P.2d 146 (Alaska 1972) .....	42
<i>Fetterusso v. New York</i> , 898 F.2d 322 (2d Cir. 1990).....	35
<i>Freeman v. City of Santa Ana</i> , 68 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	23
<i>Gold Dust Mines, Inc. v. Little Squaw Gold Mining Co.</i> , 299 P.3d 148 (Alaska 2012) ...	36
<i>Grace Thru Faith v. Caldwell</i> , 944 S.W.2d 607 (Tenn. App. 1996).....	33
<i>Griswold v. Homer Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 426 P.3d 1044 (Alaska 2018).....	41

<i>Guardianship Estate of Keffeler v. Dep’t of Social &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 88 P.3d 949 (Wash. 2004) .....	4, 12, 13, 19
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981).....	31
<i>Henash v. Ipalook</i> , 985 P.2d 442 (Alaska 1999).....	18
<i>Hensley v. Mont. State Fund</i> , 477 P.3d 1065 (Mont. 2020).....	23
<i>Hicks v. Berryhill</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 784 (E.D. Ky. 2019) .....	43
<i>Hicks v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 909 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	43
<i>In re Estate of Fields</i> , 219 P.3d 995 (Alaska 2009) .....	17
<i>In re Estate of Kummer</i> , 461 N.Y.S.2d 845 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983) .....	33
<i>In re J.G.</i> , 652 S.E.2d 266 (N.C. App. 2007).....	33, 35
<i>In re Ryan W.</i> , 76 A.3d 1049 (Md. 2013).....	31, 32
<i>Isakson v. Rickey</i> , 550 P.2d 359 (Alaska 1976) .....	25, 26
<i>Jahnke v. Jahnke</i> , 526 N.W.2d 159 (Iowa 1994) .....	33
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 441 P.3d 966 (Alaska 2019) .....	20, 21
<i>Kennedy v. Bowen</i> , 814 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	43
<i>Lauth v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Soc. Servs.</i> , 12 P.3d 181 (Alaska 2000) .....	25
<i>Lightfoot v. District of Columbia</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 414 (D.D.C. 2005).....	43
<i>Malabed v. N. Slope Borough</i> , 70 P.3d 416 (Alaska 2003) .....	20, 21
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	36
<i>Matanuska-Susitna Borough Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 931 P.2d 391 (Alaska 1997).....	21
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> , 427 U.S. 495 (1976) .....	3
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages. &amp; Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990)...	44
<i>Metz v. Metz</i> , 101 P.3d 779 (Nev. 2004) .....	35
<i>Moffitt v. Moffitt</i> , 341 P.3d 1102 (Alaska 2014) .....	37

<i>Old Harbor Native Corp. v. Afognak Joint Venture</i> , 30 P.3d 101 (Alaska 2001).....	37
<i>Paskvan v. Mesich</i> , 455 P.2d 229 (Alaska 1969) .....	18
<i>Peter v. Progressive Corp.</i> , 2006 Alaska LEXIS 27 (Alaska Feb. 22, 2006) .....	37
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Great Nw. v. State</i> , 375 P.3d 1122 (Alaska 2016) .....	24
<i>Premera Blue Cross v. State</i> , 171 P.3d 1110 (Alaska 2007).....	17
<i>Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Gallant</i> , 153 P.3d 346 (Alaska 2007) .....	24
<i>Ranney v. Whitewater Eng’g</i> , 122 P.3d 214 (Alaska 2005) .....	25
<i>Rausch v. Devine</i> , 80 P.3d 733 (Alaska 2003) .....	37
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994).....	44
<i>Riddell v. Edwards</i> , 76 P.3d 847 (Alaska 2003) .....	17
<i>Rowan v. Morgan</i> , 747 F.2d 1052 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	35
<i>Shepherd v. State</i> , 897 P.2d 33 (Alaska 1995) .....	25
<i>Sparks v. Gustafson</i> , 750 P.2d 338 (Alaska 1988) .....	37, 38
<i>State v. Dupier</i> , 118 P.3d 1039 (Alaska 2005) .....	30, 31
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska</i> , 28 P.3d 904 (Alaska 2001) .....	16
<i>State v. Schmidt</i> , 323 P.3d 647 (Alaska 2014) .....	21
<i>State v. Wallace</i> , 828 N.E.2d 125 (Ohio App. 2005) .....	34
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	31
<i>Totemoff v. State</i> , 905 P.2d 954 (Alaska 1995) .....	30
<i>Tracy v. Salamack</i> , 572 F.2d 393 (2d Cir. 1978) .....	44
<i>UAW Int’l Union v. Fortuno</i> , 633 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>Ward v. Love County Board of Commissioners</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920) .....	44
<i>Ware v. Ware</i> , 161 P.3d 1188 (Alaska 2007).....	38

<i>Wash. State Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003) .....	passim
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 487 P.3d 568 (Alaska 2021) .....	16
<i>Williams v. State, Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 895 P.2d 99 (Alaska 1995) .....	25
<i>Willis v. Lascaris</i> , 499 F. Supp. 749 (N.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	44
<i>Wis. Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	31

**Constitutional Provisions**

Alaska Const., art. I, § 1 .....	20
----------------------------------	----

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1381 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1383(a)(2)(A)(ii)(I).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 1396p(d)(4)(A) .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 401 .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 405(j)(1)(A) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 405(j)(9).....	32, 33
42 U.S.C. § 407(a).....	12, 19
42 U.S.C. §402(d).....	3, 27
AS 47.10.090(d) .....	2
AS 47.14.100.....	6
AS 47.14.100(b) .....	6
Social Security Protection Act of 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-203, 118 Stat. 493, 493 (2004)	32

**Regulations**

20 C.F.R. § 404.2001(b)(1) .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 404.2010(b).....	5

20 C.F.R. § 404.2021(c) .....	5, 18
20 C.F.R. § 404.2035(a) .....	5, 19, 26, 29
20 C.F.R. § 404.204 .....	3
20 C.F.R. § 404.2040(a) .....	5, 18, 19, 29
20 C.F.R. § 404.2045 .....	6, 11
20 C.F.R. § 404.353(a) .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 416.1205(c) .....	6, 27
20 C.F.R. § 416.1210 .....	6, 28
20 C.F.R. § 416.1212 .....	28
20 C.F.R. § 416.1216 .....	28
20 C.F.R. § 416.1218 .....	28
20 C.F.R. § 416.1225 .....	28
20 C.F.R. § 416.1226 .....	28
20 C.F.R. § 416.601(b)(1) .....	4
20 C.F.R. § 416.610(b) .....	5
20 C.F.R. § 416.621(c) .....	5, 18
20 C.F.R. § 416.635(a) .....	5, 26, 29
20 C.F.R. § 416.640(a) .....	5, 18, 19, 29
20 C.F.R. § 416.645 .....	6, 11
7 AAC 53.020 .....	6
7 AAC 53.030 .....	11
7 AAC 53.030(b) .....	6
<b>Rules</b>	
Alaska Appellate Rule 210(c)(1)(C) .....	10



Alaska Appellate Rule 212(c)(6)(A) .....	10
Alaska Appellate Rule 517(b) .....	3
Alaska Civil Rule 23(b)(2) .....	17
Alaska R. Civ. P. 17(c) .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Annual Update of the HHS Poverty Guidelines, 87 Fed. Reg. 3315 (Jan. 1, 2022) .....	11
Cost-of-Living Increase and Other Determinations for 2022, 86 Fed. Reg. 58,715 (Oct. 22, 2021) .....	4
D. Gordon Smith, <i>The Critical Resource Theory of Fiduciary Duty</i> , 55 Vand. L. Rev. 1399 (2002) .....	18
Daniel L. Hatcher, <i>Foster Children Paying for Foster Care</i> , 27 Cardozo L. Rev. 1797 (Feb. 2006) .....	passim
Eli Hager and Joseph Shapiro, <i>Foster Care Agencies Take Millions of Dollars Owed to Kids. Most Children Have No Idea</i> .....	10
Joseph Shapiro, <i>Consultants Help States Find and Keep Money that Should Go to Foster Kids</i> , Nat'l Pub. Radio (Apr. 28, 2021) .....	7
Kent Roach, <i>The Limits of Corrective Justice and the Potential of Equity in Constitutional Remedies</i> , 33 Ariz. L. Rev. 859 (1991) .....	42
Michal Gilad, et al., <i>The Snowball Effect of Crime and Violence: Measuring the Triple-C Impact</i> , 46 Fordham Urb. L. J. 1 (Feb. 2019) .....	7
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution &amp; Unjust Enrichment</i> § 43 .....	38
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution &amp; Unjust Enrichment</i> § 44 .....	37, 38
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution &amp; Unjust Enrichment</i> § 51 .....	41
Social Security Administration, <i>A Guide for Representative Payees</i> .....	5
Social Security Administration, <i>Spotlight on Trusts – 2021 Edition</i> .....	28
State of Alaska – Department of Health and Social Services ORCA Foster Care Rate Schedule By Community (effective Jul. 1, 2018) .....	11

## AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON

### Federal Statutes

#### 42 U.S.C. § 402(d). Old-age and survivors insurance benefit payments
